

No. 22-58

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF TEXAS AND STATE OF LOUISIANA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitors General

VIVEK SURI

AUSTIN L. RAYNOR

Assistants to the Solicitor

General

DANIEL TENNY

MICHAEL SHIH

SEAN R. JANDA

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Background.....	2
B. Proceedings below.....	5
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. Respondents lack Article III standing.....	10
A. A federal policy’s incidental effects on a State do not qualify as judicially cognizable injuries.....	11
B. A plaintiff lacks a judicially cognizable interest in the enforcement of the law against third parties	18
C. The district court’s standing analysis was flawed	20
II. The Guidelines are lawful	24
A. The Guidelines do not violate Sections 1226 and 1231.....	24
B. The Guidelines are not arbitrary and capricious	33
C. The Guidelines did not require notice and comment.....	36
III. The district court’s remedy was unlawful	39
A. Section 706(2) does not authorize vacatur	40
B. Section 1252(f) bars vacatur of the Guidelines	44
Conclusion	49
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish R.R. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975).....	46
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	12, 23
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> :	
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	15, 20, 21, 23, 28
31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022)	7, 32, 43
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	2
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	2
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	48
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	24, 43
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	37
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	28
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	44
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	36, 46
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	22
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	24, 26
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	11, 24, 36
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	45
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	33, 35
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	20
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927).....	7, 12, 13, 23
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022)	10, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 50 (1868)	15
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	14
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	43
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	18, 28
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	26
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021)	4, 30
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	17
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	36
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Mallinckrodt Chem. Works v. Missouri</i> <i>ex rel. Jones</i> , 238 U.S. 41 (1915)	41
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	23
<i>Massachusetts v. Laird</i> , 400 U.S. 886 (1970).....	16
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	12, 23, 40
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	14
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	45
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S.</i> , <i>Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	33, 34, 35
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	12
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37, 38
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	26, 48
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022)	25, 48
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont</i> <i>Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1852).....	12

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	12, 13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	11, 15, 17
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	2, 28, 29, 32, 36
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	47
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	17
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	23
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	19
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	7, 18, 19
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021), rev'd and remanded on other grounds, 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	40, 45
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	8, 29, 30
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	10, 13, 19, 20
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2019)	44
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020)	24
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	17
<i>Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 843 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	15
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	13
Constitutions, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II	18
§ 1, Cl. 1	18
§ 3 (Take Care Clause)	19, 20
Art. III	<i>passim</i>
§ 2, Cl. 1	10

VII

Constitution, statutes, and regulation—Continued:	Page
Articles of Confederation.....	12
Act of Aug. 24, 1937, ch. 754, § 3, 50 Stat. 752-753	41
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	6
5 U.S.C. 553(b).....	36, 1a
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A)	9, 36, 37, 39, 1a
5 U.S.C. 703.....	10, 40, 42, 44, 3a
5 U.S.C. 706.....	41, 42, 43, 3a
5 U.S.C. 706(2).....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	33, 4a
Alien Enemy Act, ch. 58, 1 Stat. 570.....	13
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)	38
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(2).....	37
8 U.S.C. 1226.....	6, 8, 26, 27, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)	27, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)	<i>passim</i> , 5a
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(2).....	4, 27, 30, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1226(e)	5, 8, 25, 26, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1231.....	6, 8, 24, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)	5, 8, 22, 30, 45, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1).....	31, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(A)	4, 29, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(B)	4, 8a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i> , 9a
8 U.S.C. 1231(h).....	5, 8, 24, 26, 27, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	20, 48

VIII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1252(f).....	47, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 13a
8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(2)	48, 14a
8 U.S.C. 1252(g)	27
8 U.S.C. 1330(b)(3)(A)(i)	31
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(1)	31
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(10)(B).....	31
8 U.S.C. 1536(a)(3)(B)	31
Sedition Act, ch. 74, 1 Stat. 596	13
6 U.S.C. 112(a)	38
6 U.S.C. 112(b)(1).....	38
6 U.S.C. 202(5)	2, 30, 38
8 U.S.C.....	21
28 U.S.C. 1253	46
28 U.S.C. 2342	42
42 U.S.C.....	21
8 C.F.R. 2.1.....	38
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Administrative Procedure Act</i> , S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)	42
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Voting Rights Cases</i> , 1966 Sup. Ct. Rev. 79.....	17
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	47
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors:</i> <i>Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	42, 43
92 Cong. Rec. 2159 (1946)	42
<i>Continued Detention of Aliens Subject to Final</i> <i>Orders of Removal</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 56,967 (Nov. 14, 2001).....	32

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
David Gutman, <i>Bob Ferguson sued the Trump administration 82 times. What's he going to do now?</i> , The Seattle Times (Nov. 15, 2020), https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/politics/bob-ferguson-sued-the-trump-administration-82-times-whats-he-going-to-do-now/	16
H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946).....	43
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996).....	49
John Harrison, <i>Section 706 of the Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Call for Universal Injunctions or Other Universal Remedies</i> , 37 Yale J. on Reg. Bull. 37 (2020).....	40, 41, 42
Memorandum from Bo Cooper, Gen. Counsel, INS, to Reg'l Counsel, <i>Detention and Release of Aliens with Final Orders of Removal</i> (Mar. 16, 2000).....	32
Memorandum from Attorney General Eric H. Holder, Jr., <i>Re: Department Policy on Charging and Sentencing</i> (May 19, 2010), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/oip/legacy/2014/07/23/holder-memo-charging-sentencing.pdf	39
Memorandum from Deputy Attorney General Paul J. McNulty, <i>Re: Principles of Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations</i> (Dec. 12, 2006), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/dag/legacy/2007/07/05/mcnulty_memo.pdf	39
Memorandum from Attorney General Jefferson B. Sessions, III, <i>Re: Marijuana Enforcement</i> (Jan. 4, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1022196/download	39

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Nicole Nixon, <i>California Attorney General Files Nine Lawsuits In One Day As Trump Leaves Office</i> , Capital Public Radio (Jan. 19, 2021), https://www.capradio.org/articles/2021/01/19/california-attorney-general-files-nine-lawsuits-in-one-day-as-trump-leaves-office/	16
1 Richard J. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010).....	39
Press Release, Att’y Gen. of Tex., <i>AG Paxton Again Sues Biden Over Border</i> (Apr. 28, 2022), https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/ag-paxton-again-sues-biden-over-border-new-immigration-rules-drastically-lower-asylum-bar-forming	16
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....	43
<i>State Documents on Federal Relations: The States and the United States</i> (Herman V. Ames ed., 1911).....	14
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	14
U.S. Customs & Border Prot., <i>Nationwide Enforcement Encounters: Title 8 Enforcement Actions and Title 42 Expulsions FY2021</i> (last modified Dec. 2, 2021), https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/cbp-enforcement-statistic/title-8-and-title-42-statistics-fy2021	21
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	36, 43
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958)	37, 40
Ann Woolhandler & Michael G. Collins: <i>Reining in State Standing</i> , 94 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 2015 (2019)	13

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>State Standing</i> , 81 Va. L. Rev. 387 (1995)	13, 23
11A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2013)	47
